Final report
Rail inquiry RO-2020-102
Express freight Train 932
strikes hi-rail vehicle at Limeworks Road public
level crossing between Milton and Henley
24 April 2020
September 2021
About the Transport Accident Investigation Commission

9 Report information ..................................................................................................................... 21
Abbreviations ................................................................................................................................................ 21
Glossary ........................................................................................................................................................... 21
Appendix 1: Track warrant 51 as recorded by the driver of Train 932 ..................................... 23
Appendix 2: Track warrant 60 as recorded by the hi-rail vehicle operator ............................. 24
Final Report RO-2020-102 | Page iv
Figures
Figure 1: Train 932 and hi-rail vehicle after collision ................................................................................... i
Figure 2: Location of accident ............................................................................................................................. ii
Figure 3: Schematic diagram of train’s route ................................................................................................ 2
Figure 4: Sight line when the driver sounded the train horn (Credit: KiwiRail)................................. 5
Figure 5: Sight line when full-service brake application made  (Credit: KiwiRail) ............................ 5
Figure 6: Impact damage  (Credit: KiwiRail) ................................................................................................... 6
Figure 7: Track warrant form Mis. 87 - train control's copy ..................................................................... 9
Figure 8: Track warrant form Mis. 88 – addressee's copy ...................................................................... 10
Final Report RO-2020-102 | Page 1
1 Executive summary
What happened
1.1 At about 1501 on Friday 24 April 2020, the track ganger – driver of hi-rail vehicle 36783
– received a track warrant conditional on the departure of Train 932 from 429 km Main

Sandy acknowledges Ranginui (Sky father) and Tāwhirimātea (God of wind) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Marine: ara wai - waterways
The sections of waves flowing across the design represent the many different ‘ara wai’ (waterways) that ships sail
across. The ‘V’ shape is a ship’s prow and its wake. The letter ‘M’ is present, standing for ‘Marine’.
Sandy acknowledges Tangaroa (God of the sea) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Rail: rerewhenua - flowing across the land
The design represents the fluid movement of trains across Aotearoa. ‘Rere’ is to flow or fly. ‘Whenua’ is the land.
The koru forms represent the earth, land and flora that trains pass over and through. The letter ‘R’ is present,
standing for ‘Rail’.
Sandy acknowledges Papatūānuku (Earth Mother) and Tāne Mahuta (God of man and forests and everything that
dwells within) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Recent railway occurrence reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
(most recent at top of list)
RO-2020-102 Express freight Train 932, strikes hi-rail vehicle, Limeworks Road, 24 April 2020
RO-2019-105 Express freight Train 268, derailment, Wellington, 2 July 2019
RO-2019-107 Passenger service SPAD and near collision, Wellington, 6 November 2019
RO-2019-106 Passenger train 804, Irregular disembarkation of passengers, Rolleston, Canterbury, 3
September 2019
RO-2019-104 Unsafe entry into worksite, Taimate, 5 June 2019
RO-2019-103 Derailment of Train 626, Palmerston North, 4 April 2019
RO-2019-101 Safe-working occurrence, Westfield yard, Ōtāhuhu, Auckland, 24 March 2019
RO-2019-102 Clinton derailment, 29 March 2019
RO-2018-102 Freight train SPAD and wrong-routing, Taimate, 1 October 2018
RO-2018-101 Metropolitan passenger train, derailment, Britomart Transport Centre, Auckland, 9
May 2018
RO-2017-106 Mainline locomotives, Wrong-routing and collision with work vehicle, Invercargill, 16
November 2017